

OD-4

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/5/2024
In PLA/208/2014

IN THE GOODS OF : RADHA NATH SIL (DEC)
Vs

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 12th August, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Debdatta Sen, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Suchismita Ghosh Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Malay Kumar Seal, Adv.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Anubhav Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Jayati Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms. Mandobi Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms. Sucheta Mitra, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Shaw, Adv.
Mr. Shirsho Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Priya Malakar, Adv.
...for the respondent.

1. Learned Advocate representing the beneficiary of the Will of Radha Nath Sil moves the application, GA/5/2024.
2. Learned Advocate for the nephew of the testator is also present.
3. Heard learned Advocates.
4. The learned advocate for the applicant draws attention to the Order dated January 8, 2024 passed in GA/4/2023 but the said order has not been implemented for which the petitioner has come up with this application.
5. The petitioner along with this prayer has made other prayers which cannot be considered at this stage before the order passed in GA/4/2023 is carried out.

6. As the order has not been carried out the petitioner has come up with this application. Before the other prayers are considered, this order has to be implemented.
7. Let there be an order in terms of prayer (a) of the Masters Summons dated 5th December, 2024. The other prayers cannot be considered at this stage.
8. However, liberty is kept open to renew the prayer at a subsequent stage.
9. An Order dated 8th January, 2024 is also passed in GA/2/2023.
10. As the order dated 19th December, 2024 passed in GA/5/2024 is placed before this Court, liberty is granted to the parties to take necessary steps in terms of the Order dated 19th December, 2024 in GA/5/2024 as well as 8th January, 2024 passed in GA/2/2023.
11. The Department is directed to take steps both in terms of order dated 19th December, 2024 passed in GA/5/2024 as well as Order dated January 8, 2024 passed in GA/2/2023.
12. GA/5/2024 stands disposed of.
13. However, liberty is kept open to renew the other prayer at subsequent stage.

BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)